
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Services, Climate and Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday, 1 July 2025 

Time:  5.30 pm 

Venue:  Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ [access the building via Peashill entrance] 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 78) 

  
To agree the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees which 
met prior to the changes in committee establishment agreed by the 
annual meeting of Council on 22 May 2025. 
 

4    Public Questions 

  

5    The Role of Overview and Scrutiny in Local 
Authorities 

(Pages 79 - 
186) 

  
To discuss guidance on the Overview and Scrutiny function in local 
government and how this should be best accommodated at 
Cambridge City Council. 
 

6    Update on Folk Festival (Verbal Report) 

  
Communities Director to be heard. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

7    Work of the Environment, Economy and Climate 
Department (Verbal Report) 

  
Head of Economy, Energy and Climate to be heard 
 

8    Overview and Scrutiny Annual Business: Work 
Programme and Forward Plan 

(Pages 187 - 
220) 

  
To consider a report outlining the committee’s work planning 
arrangements for the municipal year. 

 

Services, Climate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Members: Young (Chair), Gardiner-Smith (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Divkovic, 
Glasberg, Griffin, Hauk, Payne, Pounds and Swift 

Alternates: Bick, Martinelli and Tong 
 

Emergency Evacuation Procedure  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building 
by way of the nearest escape route and proceed directly to the assembly 
point in front St Mary’s Church. The duty Officer will assume overall control 
during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the duty Officer is 
unavailable, this responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Cha
[...]
 changes to the National Planning Policy 

Framework (NPPF) and the importance of the Council’s planning 
committees and services which continued to find ways to support the 
delivery of new homes, including affordable homes in the City rather than 
just South Cambridgeshire. 

xii. The Housing Trajectory Report and AMR could be viewed at the Greater 
Cambridge Shared Planning website on the monitoring page at the link: 
Monitoring delivery in Greater Cambridge 

xiii. District centres within Cambridge were being monitored by Officers. 
There had not been any significant deterioration in this area. 

xiv. It was difficult to monitor the change of use for retail units as some 
changes of use no longer required planning permission. 

xv. Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment had been 
completed. Work was being undertaken to look at potential sites and 
stopping places. 

xvi. More recent engagement with the Government through the Cambridge 
Delivery Company continued to explore how the Council could be more 
confident in the future delivery of affordable and new house and the 
appropriate infrastructure. 

xvii. A report will be presented at the February meeting of the Strategy and 
Resources Committee which would provide an update on the Cambridge 
2050 project. 

xviii. In response to questions around why fewer Neighbourhood Plans were 
coming forwards in the City Council area, officers expressed a view that 
that it was potentially  easier to develop a neighbourhood plan in a rural 
location where there was a parish council who were able to start the plan 
process. In a non-parish area, there had to be a group of people who 
were willing to work together and organise a neighbourhood 
development order in the first instance. 

xix. Neighbourhood Plans sometimes come forward because those in the 
local area had specific planning objectives that they were seeking ot 
deliver beyond those set out in the adopted Local Plan. Therefore, the 
lack of Neighbour
[...]
CommitteeEnvCm/13 Tuesday, 14 January 2025 

 

 
 
 

13 

 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee P&T/1
 Tuesday, 25 March 2025 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 25 March 2025 
 5.30  - 7.00 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Nestor (Chair), Baigent (Vice-Chair), Bick, Clough, 
Porrer and Swift 
 
Executive Councillor: Thornburrow (Executive Councillor for Planning, Building 
Control and Infrastructure) 
 
In attendance: Councillor Blackburn-Horgan 
 
Officers: 
Joint Director for Planning: Stephen Kelly 
Planning Policy Manager: Jonathan Dixon 
Built & Natural Environment Manager: Jane Green 
Environmental Health Manager: Yvonne O’Donnell 
Built Environment Team Leader: Trovine Monteiro 
Team Leader (Planning Policy and Strategic Planning): Terry DeSousa 
Principal Planning Policy Officer: Lizzie Wood 
Senior Urban Designer: Tom Davies 
Policy Planner: Vaughan Bryan 
S106 Officer: James Fisher 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe 
Meeting Producer: Boris Herzog 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

25/1/PnT Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Divkovic and Griffin. Councillor 
Pounds attended as an alternate.  

25/2/PnT Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Baigent  All Personal: Member of Cambridge Cycle Campaign. 

25/3/PnT Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

Page 19



Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee P&T/2 Tuesday, 25 March 2025 

 

 
 
 

2 

25/4/PnT To Note Record of Urgent Decision Taken by the Executive 
Councillor for Planning, Building Control and Infrastructure 
 

Cambridge Northern Neighbourhoods Design Code for Arbury, King’s Hedges 
and parts of West Chesterton 
The decision was noted.  

25/5/PnT Cambridge Neighbourhoods Design Code for Arbury, Kings 
Hedges and Parts of West Chesterton Supplementary Planning 
Document 
 
The purpose of the report was to seek approval to adopt the Cambrid
[...]
cillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted). 
None 
 

The meeting ended at 7.00 pm 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 28



Housing Scrutiny Committee HSC/1 Tuesday, 11 March 2025 

 

 
 
 

1 

HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 11 March 2025 
 5.30  - 7.40 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Griffin (Chair), Robertson (Vice-Chair), 
Gawthrope Wood, Gardiner-Smith, Lee, Martinelli, Swift and Tong 
 
Executive Councillors: Bird (Executive Councillor for Housing) and Holloway 
(Executive Councillor for Community Safety, Homelessness and Wellbeing) 
 
Tenant/Leaseholder Representatives:  
Best (Leaseholder Representative), Birch (Tenant Representative), Minns 
(Tenant Representative) and Powell-Hardy (Tenant Representative) 
 
Officers present in person:   
Assistant Director, Housing and Health: Samantha Shimmon  
Assistant Director, Development: Ben Binns  
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed   
Meeting Producer: James Goddard   
  
Officers present online:   
Asset Manager: Will Barfield  
Strategic Resettlement and Community Equity Lead: Keryn Jalli   
Housing Strategy Manager: Helen Reed  
Home Improvement Agency Manager: Frances Swann  
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

25/9/HSC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Thittala and Tenant Representative 
Justyna Ulman-Jaworska. Apologies for lateness were received from 
Councillor Lee. 

25/10/HSC Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Bird 25/15/HSC Had received assistance from 
the Cambridgeshire Home 
Improvement Agency (CHIA) in 
the past.  

 

Page 29



Housing Scrutiny Committee HSC/2 Tuesday, 11 March 2025 

 

 
 
 

2 

25/11/HSC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2025 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

25/12/HSC Public Questions 
 
Question 1 
 
We are the Save Ekin Road community group, and we are writing to you 
regarding Cambridge City Council's plans for Ekin Road. We are a group of 
council tenants and freehold residents living on Ekin Road, and 
[...]
nt programme, and it was hoped that 
the first apartments would be handed over in 2 years’ time. 

iv. Confidential discussions were taking place with shop keepers at East 
Barnwell. One retail unit would be delivered in phase one of the 
development. 

v. Advised that the local housing allowance rent was set by Central 
Government; it wasn’t set by the Council.  

vi. Noted reference to ‘commonhold housing’; the Council would comply 
with any new legislative requirements as part of its redevelopment 
programme. It wasn’t clear at the moment whether this legislation would 
apply retrospectively or not. 

 
The Committee resolved by 6 votes to 0 with 2 abstentions to endorse the 
recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

 
The meeting ended at 7.40 pm 

 
CHAIR 

Page 44



Environment and Community Scrutiny Committee EnvCm/1
 Thursday, 20 March 2025 

 

 
 
 

1 

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 20 March 2025 
 5.30  - 6.45 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Pounds (Chair), Nestor (Vice-Chair), Ashton, Divkovic, 
Glasberg, Hauk, Payne and Swift 
 
Executive Councillors: Wade (Executive Councillor for Communities) 
 
Also present Councillor Davey (ex-officio as Leader of the Council) 
 
Officers:  
Chief Executive: Robert Pollock 
Director, Communities Group: Sam Scharf  
Culture & Community Manager, Frances Alderton 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
Meeting Producer: Boris Herzog 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

25/11/EnC Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Divkovic (who joined 
mid-discussion of Folk Festival item). 

25/12/EnC Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Ashton 25/14/EnC Personal: Folk Festival was located 

in his ward. 

 

Attended the Folk Festival when 

acting as Mayor of Cambridge 2022-

2023. 

25/13/EnC Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

Page 45



Environment and Community Scrutiny Committee EnvCm/2 Thursday, 20 March 2025 

 

 
 
 

2 

25/14/EnC Folk Festival 
 
Matter for Decision 

The Officer’s report was presented following a request for a special meeting of 

Environment and Community Scrutiny in accordance with Section 43 of the 

Council’s standing orders. The information in the report reflects and responds 

to the request for this special meeting. It focuses entirely on the fallow year of 

the Cambridge Folk Festival, the basis and timings of the decision and outline 

plans for 2025. 

 

Decision of Executive Councillor for Communities 
Noted the information provided regarding the Folk Festival 2024, decision 

making and future planning.  

 

Reason for the Decision 

As set out in the Officer’s report. 

 

Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 

Not applicable. 

 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Communities. Additional 

comments were made by the Chief Executive, Culture & Community Manager 

and Executive Councillor for Communities. 

 

Opposition Councillors asked questions covering the following general topics: 

i. A special meeting was requested to discuss the Folk Festival January 

2025, so wanted clarification why the meeting was not heard before 20 

March 2025? 

ii. Were there any cost savings from the Executive Councillor’s decision? 

Total of costs not to run Folk Festival appeared similar to those to run it, 

so why was the Folk Festival cancelled? 

iii. When was the decision taken to cancel the Folk Festival?  

 

The Chair said the City Council’s constitution, Part 4A Council Procedure 
Rules para 43, provides that two members of the committee have the right to 
call a special meeting on a single item of business. Once the request was 
received, the Chair consulted members of the committee to find a suitable dat
[...]
ty Council staff restructure did not affect the Folk 

Festival. 

ii. City Council Officers has successfully delivered the Folk Festival for fifty-

nine years. They had the skills to continue doing so. 

iii. The Folk Festival was normally cost neutral in the Council budget so the 

Executive Councillor did not need to be involved. She had been involved 

Page 48



Environment and Community Scrutiny Committee EnvCm/5 Thursday, 20 March 2025 

 

 
 
 

5 

this year due to reasons set out in the Officer’s report i.e. expected 

financial loss. 

 

Councillor Payne asked for specific details on when bookings were planned 

for Folk Festival acts. Were these being taken in the autumn as normal (for 

example) or not, so the Folk Festival was cancelled by a fait accompli? 

 

The Director of Communities said the following in response: 

i. A decision to make 2025 a fallow year was taken 7 January. The Folk 

Festival could have gone ahead at this point if the decision had not been 

taken. Contracts were drawn up in January each year. Agents were still 

offering contracts 7-17 January when the postponement decision was 

publicly announced, so the Folk Festival was not cancelled by fait 

accompli. 

ii. Two hundred early bird tickets were offered refunds and tickets to 

alternative 2025 events, forty-five contacts accepted this to date. 

iii. Fallow years were common for Folk Festivals. For example, Glastonbury 

had fallow years on alternate years. 

iv. A review was required to develop a sustainability plan for 2026. 

 

The Executive Councillor for Communities had received generous and 

supportive feedback from the Folk Festival community when they leaned of 

plans for 2025-26. 

 

The Chair asked Officers to provide regular updates for Councillors to pass 

onto residents. She suggested Councillors could contact Officers for further 

details. 

 

The Committee resolved nem con to endorse the recommendation. 

 

The Executive Councillor approved the 
[...]
Place: Lynne Miles 
Joint Director, Greater Cambridge Shared Planning and 3C Building Control: 
Stephen Kelly 
Programme Director – Major Regeneration: Fiona Bryant 
Assistant Director, Development: Ben Binns 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
Meeting Producer: Boris Herzog 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

25/9/SR Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologies were received from Councillors. 

25/10/SR Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Baigent All Personal - Member of Cambridge 

Cycling Campaign. 

25/11/SR Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2024 and 10 February 2025 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

25/12/SR Public Questions 

Page 69



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeSnR/2 Monday, 31 March 2025 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
There were no public questions. 

25/13/SR Cambridge City Council Performance Management 
Framework 
 
Matter for Decision 

This proposal sets out the new approach the Council will use to manage its 
performance. It will be a part of the policy framework for the Council, it was 
therefore being presented to the Executive Councillor for Finance and 
Resources for approval. 
 

Decision of Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources  
i. Approved the attached Performance Management Framework Principles 

and Approach document in Appendix 1 of the Officer’s report.  

ii. Noted the next steps for implementation. 

 

Reason for the Decision 

As set out in the Officer’s report. 

 

Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 

See Officer’s report. 

 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Operating Officer. 

 

The Chief Operating Officer said the following in response to Members’ 

questions: 

i. The Performance Management Framework looked at inputs, outputs and 

outcomes such as resident satisfaction. Some measures were statutory. 

The baseline was a mix of data to date, or ‘form now’ if no prior data sets 

were avail
[...]
iny-Evaluation-v2-
SINGLE-PAGES.pdf. 

More information on the kind of independent advice that CfGS can provide on 
scrutiny improvement can be found at https://www.cfgs.org.uk/home-
2/consultancy/sir/   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 187

https://www.cfgs.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/CfPS-Scrutiny-Evaluation-v2-SINGLE-PAGES.pdf
https://www.cfgs.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/CfPS-Scrutiny-Evaluation-v2-SINGLE-PAGES.pdf
https://www.cfgs.org.uk/home-2/consultancy/sir/
https://www.cfgs.org.uk/home-2/consultancy/sir/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

 

 REPORT TITLE: Annual Workplan of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

To: 

Performance, Assets and Strategy Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 10 June 2025; and 

Services, Communities and Climate Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 1 July 2025 

Report by: 

Matthew Stickley, Interim Committee Manager 

Matthew.Stickley@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All wards 

 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that the committees: 

1. Note the arrangements through which the two Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

will determine their business through the municipal year. 

2. Purpose and reason for the report 

 

2.1 This report is to be presented to the first meetings of both the Performance, Assets and 

Strategy Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Services, Communities and Climate 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee to provide the committees with an outline of how 

committee business – and individual meeting agendas – will be determined throughout 

the municipal year. 

 

The recommendation to note this report is to provide the committees with a record of 

having been provided with an overview of the function of the newly established 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees and the methods through which their business is 

determined during the municipal year. It should be noted that the new committee Chairs 

and Vice Chairs, Overview and Scrutiny Committee members, and all o
[...]
ttees. This Work Programme provides a short list of items which officers 

have submitted for the consideration of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees. Items 

listed may also be listed on the Cabinet’s Forward Plan, but the Work Programme 

includes items which are not necessarily listed on the Forward Plan but may 

nonetheless be of interest to the committee. As well as discussing the committee’s 

Work Programme during meetings, the committee will be able to feed into the 

programme outside of meetings through discussions with officers. As it is the Chair’s 

constitutional prerogative to add items to agendas (Section 5.11.1), committee 

members who wish to see are encouraged to initially share their requests for committee 

business via email to: 

- The Chair and Vice Chair of the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee (or, if 

unsure as to which committee would be responsible for the item, to the Chairs 

and Vice Chairs of both committees) 

- The relevant lead officer(s) 

- The member of the Democratic Services responsible for the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee (or to the Democratic Services team) 

 

The Chairs and Vice Chairs and relevant officers have agreed to hold joint monthly 

meetings to consider the overall business of the two Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees, coordinate business which may need triage between the two Overview 

and Scrutiny Committees, and to consider how the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

are exercising their powers. As part of determining business, the Chairs and Vice 

Chairs are minded to focus most of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees’ time 

through the municipal year on fewer items but with a deeper focus rather than 

scrutinising many items at surface level. 

 

Although there may be urgent requests for items to be taken at meetings of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees, as far as practicable members are encouraged to 

submit requests for committee business with as much notice as possible to allow the 

requests to be properly considered, agendas to be planned, and officers to be tasked 

with preparing reports and other information. 

 

Items of interest 

Page 193



 
 

   

 

 

4.13 

 

 

 

 

4.14 

 

 

 

4.15 

 

 

4.16 

 

Several items were discussed in preparing the agendas for the first Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee meetings which have not been listed on the agendas due to either 

the timing of the item and the need for policy proposals to be agreed by Cabinet before 

being available for post-decision scrutiny, or information which would inform proposals: 

 

An update on the Local Plan is in part subject to the Spending Review 2025 and 

decisions regarding the Cambridge Growth Company. Clarity will inform the date on 

which such an item would be reported to Cabinet. 

 

Section 5.9 of the council’s constitution provides guidance on how the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committees will set their Work Programmes: 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committees will be responsible for setting their own work 

programme and in doing so they will take into account wishes of Members of that 

Committee who are not Members of the largest political group on the Council. The work 

programme should retain flexibility to deal with urgent issues. 

 

In setting its work programme, the Overview and Scrutiny Committees will take into 

account; 

- the Council’s corporate and strategic priorities; 

- significant policies and proposed decisions in the Forward Plan; 

- submissions from members of the public; 

- submissions from Councillors/Cabinet; and 

- the need for a clear rationale for including items for consideration and with 

regard to the Forward Pan, ensuring that the largest, strategic items or those 

which are otherwise likely to have a significant impact are given precedence. 

5. Corporate plan 

 

5.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committees will exercise broad powers to scrutinise all 

decisions taken by Cambridge City Council in pursuance of the corporate plan. It should 

be noted that the statutory basis for an Overview and Scrutiny Committee is to hold an 

Executive to account rather than to determine council policies itself. 

Page 194



 
 

   

 

6. Consultation, engagement and communication 

 

6.1 The changes to the council’s governance, as formally agreed by the annual meeting of 

Council on 22 May 2025, were subject to extensive consultation, and a nine-month 

review of the new constitution is scheduled. In determining its business through the 

municipal year, the Overview and Scrutiny Committees may take representations from 

its members, the wider Council, interact with other committees and Cabinet, receive 

requests from members of the public, interact with external organisations and groups, 

and be supported by officers. 

7. Anticipated outcomes, benefits or impact 

 

7.1 It is intended that this report provides the new Overview and Scrutiny Committees with 

a sound basis for developing their workplans through the year, complemented by 

ongoing officer support and training in the Overview and Scrutiny function within local 

authorities. 

8. Implications 

 

8.1 Relevant risks 

 As this is a report outlining already agreed new arrangements there are no material 

risks arising from the recommendation(s) of this report. 

 

 Financial Implications 

 

8.2 As this is a report outlining already agreed new arrangements there are no material 

financial implications arising from the recommendation(s) of this report. 

 

 Legal Implications 

 

8.3 As this is a report outlining already agreed new arrangements there are no material 

legal implications arising from the recommendation(s) of this report. 

 

 Equalities and socio-economic Implications 

Page 195



 
 

   

 

 

8.4 As this is a report outlining already agreed new arrangements there are no equalities 

and/or socioeconomic implications arising from the recommendation(s) of this report. 

 

 Net Zero Carbon, Climate Change and Environmental implications 

 

8.5 As this is a report outlining already agreed new arrangements there are no Net Zero 

Carbon, Climate Change and Environmental implications arising from the 

recommendation(s) of this report. 

 

 Procurement Implications 

8.6 There are no such implications arising from the recommendation(s) of this report. 

 Community Safety Implications 

8.7 There are no such implications arising from the recommendation(s) of this report. 

9. Background documents 

Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to 

Information) Act 1985. 

9.1 None. 

 

10. Appendices 

 

10.1 1 – Cabinet Forward Plan 

2 – Overview and Scrutiny Committees’ Work Programme 

11. To inspect the background papers or if you have a query on the report please contact 

Matthew Stickley, Interim Committee Manager 

Matthew.Stickley@cambridge.gov.uk. 

 

Page 196



 

Cabinet Forward Plan of Key and Non-Key Decisions for 

Cambridge City Council 

July 2025 

 

Introduction 

This Forward Plan sets out the key and non-key decisions to be taken by the Cabinet. This includes any decisions that are due to be taken in 

private. 

 

Published 17 June 2025 

P
age 197



Executive Forward Plan and Notices required by the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 

(England) Regulations 2012  

There is a legal requirement for local authorities to publish a notice setting out the key decisions that will be taken by the Cabinet or Individual 

Cabinet Member at least 28 clear days before such decisions are to be taken. This Forward Plan incorporates the Notice of Intention to make 

Key Decision and sets out the decisions which are intended to be taken at Cambridge City Council by Cabinet or Individual Cabinet Members. 

Whilst this document provides details of known decisions for the following month, where details of decisions to be made after this period are 


[...]
Email Address: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 
Phone Number: 01223 457000 
 

P
age 217



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Services, Communities and Climate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Name of Item Description of Item Scrutiny 
Committee 

Suggested 
Meeting 
Date 

Service Area 
 
 

Lead Officer 

Update on Folk 
Festival 

Verbal update on the Folk Festival Services, 
Climate and 
Communities 

Tuesday 1 
July 2025 

Communities Sam Scharf, 
Communities 
Director 

Equalities Strategy  The Council has statutory equalities 
duties that we are required to 
evidence.  Through 2025 we are 
reviewing our approach and focus for 
equalities work internally and 
externally.  We expect there to be 
political interest in the approach and 
focus of this work. 

Services, 
Climate and 
Communities 

Tuesday 2 
December 
2025 

Communities Keryn Jalli, 
Strategic 
Resettlement and 
Community Equity 
Lead 

Climate Change 
Strategy 

The Council's current climate change 
strategy runs to 2026 and therefore 
we are beginning work to update it. 
We expect to go to Cabinet for 
approval to consult in autumn on a 
draft. The period of the next strategy 
ends in 2030 which is the target date 
for achieving net zero in our 
operations 

Services, 
Climate and 
Communities 

Tuesday 3 
February 
2026 

Economy and 
Place 

Jemma Little, Head 
of Economy, 
Energy & Climate 

Folk Festival 2026 To allow the OSC to review decisions 
taken in 2025 and be updated on 
preparations for 2026 Folk Festival 

Services, 
Climate and 
Communities 

Tuesday 3 
February 
2026 

Communities Sam Scharf, 
Communities 
Director 

 

  

P
age 219

https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


Performance, Assets and Strategy Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Name of Item Description of Item Scrutiny 
Committee 

S
[...]
nce, 
Assets and 
Strategy 

Tuesday 27 
January 
2026 

Corporate 
Hub 

Jody Etherington, 
Chief Finance 
Officer (S151 
Officer) 

TBC: Local 
Government 
Reform 

TBC Performance, 
Assets and 
Strategy 

TBC: 
Tuesday 3 
March 2026 

TBC  

Implementation of 
Performance 
Management 
Framework 

To consider the implementation of the 
council’s new performance 
management framework 

Performance, 
Assets and 
Strategy 

Tuesday 27 
January 
2026 

Corporate 
Hub 

Jane Wilson, Chief 
Operating Officer 

TBC: Update on 3C 
ICT improvement 
programme and 
external review 

To provide an update on the shared 
ICT service improvement plan. 

Performance, 
Assets and 
Strategy 

TBC TBC Simon Oliver, Chief 
Digital Information 
Officer (CDIO) 

 

P
age 221

https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Printed minutes 25032025 1730 Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee
	Printed minutes 11032025 1730 Housing Scrutiny Committee
	Printed minutes 20032025 1730 Environment and Community Scrutiny Committee
	Printed minutes 20032025 1800 Environment and Community Scrutiny Committee
	Printed minutes 31032025 1730 Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee

	5 The Role of Overview and Scrutiny in Local Authorities
	A councillor_s workbook on scrutiny _ Local Government Association
	Planning Work, Delivering Impact - Scrutiny Work Programming CfGS 2020

	8 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Business: Work Programme and Forward Plan
	Printed plan July 2025 Cabinet
	20250619 OSC Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting

Services, Climate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Tuesday, 1 July 2025

SERVICES, CLIMATE AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE 1 July 2025
5.30 - 7.14 pm

Present: Councillors Young (Chair), Gardiner-Smith (Vice-Chair), Baigent,
Divkovic, Glasberg, Griffin, Hauk, Pounds and Swift

In attendance: Councillors Bick, Nestor and Wade
Officers: Robert Pollock (Chief Executive), Jody Etherington (Chief Finance

Officer), Frances Alderton (Communities Group), Claire Tunnicliffe (Committee
Manager), Matthew Stickley (Interim Committee Manager)

| FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL |

2x/1/SC&C Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cheney Payne, for whom
Councillor Anthony Martinelli attended as a substitute.

Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Iva Divkovic, who arrived
at 17:49.

2x/2/SC&C Declarations of Interest

Councillors Baigent and Glasberg declared membership of the Cambridge
Cycling Campaign Group.

Councillors Gardiner-Smith and Young declared that they had attended the
Cambridge Folk Festival.

2x/3/SC&C Minutes

The unapproved minutes of meetings of previously constituted Overview and
Scrutiny Committees were presented. The Chair noted that because the remits
of the two newly established Overview and Scrutiny Committees did not
exactly mirror the previously constituted committees, the minutes were to be
presented to the first meetings of both of the newly established Overview and
Scrutiny Committees for approval.



Services, Climate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Tuesday, 1 July 2025

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record subject to a spelling
correction in the 25 March 2025 minutes of the Planning and Transport
Scrutiny Committee.

2x/4/SC&C Public Questions

There were no public questions.

2x/5/SC&C The Role of Overview and Scrutiny in Local Authorities

The Committee received a report on the role of Overview and Scrutiny in local
government.

The Chair emphasised that this first meeting of the newly constituted
committee was focused on setting priorities and work programming.

In discussion, members noted:

. The committee should provide both a “sounding board” and “constructive
challenge” for Cabinet, providing both pre-decision and post-decision
scrutiny.

. Opportunities for deep dives into specific issues should be built into
future agendas and work programming.

« The importance of flexibility in the forward plan and openness to
suggestions for items to be submitted outside formal meetings,
channelling such requests through the Chair of the committee.

RESOLVED:

1. To note the guidance and discussion on the role of Overview and
Scrutiny.

2. To invite members to submit suggestions for future agenda items to the
Chair and Vice-Chair outside formal meetings.

2x/6/SC&C Update on Folk Festival



Services, Climate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Tuesday, 1 July 2025

The Chief Executive provided an update on the work of the Communities
Group on behalf of the Director of Communities.

In response to questions, officers clarified:

. There were ongoing and worsening challenges in keeping the festival
cost neutral, with increasing infrastructure costs, economic conditions,
line-up quality, competing events, and accommodation costs all leading
to the costs of running the festival increasing with the continuity of
affordable tickets increasing the budget gap.

« Officers’ recommended course of action was in the process of being
finalised and would be submitted to an upcoming meeting of Cabinet.

. Consultation was ongoing with the Folk Festival community, and officers
were exploring additional options for investing in the local music scene.

. Data would be collected from 2024 and 2025 events to inform the
sustainability plan for 2026.

The committee discussed:

« Whether the festival should prioritise folk music over other genres and
the importance of maintaining inclusivity.

. The potential role of fringe events to support the local cultural scene.

. The need for clearer detail on costs and Cabinet decision-making.

. The submission of the report to Cabinet once the officer’s’
recommendations were finalised.

. Concerns about the lack of written papers provided in advance of the
meeting, the timing of a previous decision to postpone the 2025 festival,
and the requirement of officers to balance commercial sensitivity against
the public interest.

RESOLVED: To note the verbal update and ongoing review of the Folk
Festival.

2x/7/ISC&C Work of the Environment, Economy and Climate Department

The item was not considered due to the officer scheduled to present being
unable to attend for personal reasons. It was agreed that a separate member
briefing would be arranged.



Services, Climate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Tuesday, 1 July 2025

2x/8/SC&C Overview and Scrutiny Annual Business: Work Programme
and Forward Plan

The Committee considered the forward plan and discussed potential priorities
for its work programme.

The committee discussed:

« The need for the work programme to align with new performance
management frameworks and risk registers, which were still being
developed.

« The possibility of including items such as the Retrofit Programme,
Climate Change Strategy update, Leisure Management Contract, Heat
Networks, and Community Wealth Building Strategy.

. The role of Task and Finish groups for in-depth scrutiny.

RESOLVED: To note the arrangements through which the two Overview and
Scrutiny Committees will determine their business through the municipal year.

The meeting ended at 7.14 pm

CHAIR



